

No. 21-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATSY K. COPE; ALEX ISBELL, as Dependent
Administrator of, and on behalf of, Estate of DERREK
QUINTON GENE MONROE, and his heirs at law,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE W. COGDILL; MARY JO BRIXEY; JESSIE W.
LAWS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

T. DEAN MALONE
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN MALONE,
P.C.
900 Jackson Street, Suite 730
Dallas, TX 75202

BRUCE K. THOMAS
LAW OFFICES OF BRUCE K.
THOMAS
12900 Preston Road, Suite 590
Dallas, TX 75230

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN*
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
MICHAEL J. WEST
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in Virginia;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY DISREGARDING OBVIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS FOR WANT OF FACTUALLY IDENTICAL PRECEDENT.....	13
A. The Decision Below Ignores This Court’s Precedent (Again).....	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Splits From the Decisions of Six Circuits	19
C. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENED A SPLIT ON THE STANDARD GOVERNING A PRETRIAL DETAINEE’S CLAIM OF INADEQUATE CARE.....	25
A. The Circuits Are Split on <i>Kingsley’s</i> Application.....	26
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	29
C. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle	30
III. THIS CASE HIGHLIGHTS THE NEED FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY REFORM.....	32
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Fifth Circuit’s Opinion (July 2, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Deny- ing Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the Issue of Qualified Immunity and Lifting the Stay of Discovery (Apr. 25, 2019)	61a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order Deny- ing Defendants’ Motion and Amended Motion to Reconsider (June 24, 2019).....	73a
APPENDIX D—Fifth Circuit’s Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 13, 2021)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Browner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	14
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Converse v. City of Kemah</i> , 961 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Estate of Miller, ex rel. Bertram v. Tobiasz</i> , 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19, 29, 35
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>Jacobs v. West Feliciana Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Karsjens v. Lourey</i> , 988 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	32
<i>Lemire v. California Dep't of Corrs. & Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	35, 36
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Nam Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	14, 33
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	32
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , No. 20-1539, 2021 WL 4822662 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2021).....	15
<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>Sandoval v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021)	21, 22, 31
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	33
<i>Short v. Smoot</i> , 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , No. 20-1562, 2021 WL 4509029 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)	15, 35, 36
<i>Turney v. Waterbury</i> , 375 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	29
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	32
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alexi Jones, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>New BJS Report Reveals Staggering Number of Preventable Deaths in Local Jails</i> (Feb. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3h9vxf6b	34
Martin Kaste, <i>The ‘Shock of Confinement’: The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail</i> , N.P.R. (July 27, 2015, 5:59 PM ET), https://tinyurl.com/3fa8nvcu	35
Nat’l Inst. of Corrs., <i>The Role of Corrections Professionals in Preventing Suicide</i> (rev. 2011), https://tinyurl.com/56f6d5sa	6, 35
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	33
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	32
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Henry J. Steadman, et al., <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> , 60 <i>Psychiatry Servs.</i> 761 (2009), https://tinyurl.com/34eafhb6	34
Suicide, Nat'l Inst. of Mental Health, https://tinyurl.com/2abm5c6z (last visited Nov. 21, 2021)	6
E. Fuller Torrey, et al., Treatment Advoc. Ctr. & Nat'l Sheriff's Ass'n, <i>More Mentally Ill Persons Are in Jails and Prisons Than Hospitals: A Survey of the States</i> (May 2010), https://tinyurl.com/ff9nshds	34
